Sponsored by J.P. Richard Collins

## VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. <u>2014-14</u>

amended 16 w/2014-16

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE #2013-21, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2014, IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE PROJECTED REVENUE BY \$15,378.84; AND APPROPRIATE SAID AMOUNT INTO THE VOTING SYSTEMS GRANT FUND #3038, DEPARTMENT 0199.

WHEREAS: Van Buren County has been granted an award in the amount of \$15,378.84 for the Voting Systems Grant Fund; and

**WHEREAS:** These funds may only be spent on approved items and must be expended within one year of receipt of the funds; and

WHEREAS: There is now a need to appropriate the \$15,378.84.

## THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

**Section 1.** That Ordinance No. 2013-21 the annual operating budget for 2014 is hereby amended; and

**Section 2.** That Fund #3038 – Voting Systems Grant Fund be created and the sum of \$15,378.84 be appropriated into the Voting Systems Grant Fund #3038 – Department 0199; Line Item 86 – Special Projects; and

TOTAL APPROPRIATION AMOUNT

\$15,378.84

Dated: // LAY 15 , 2014

APPROVED:

Roger Hooner, County Judge

ATTEST: `

Bobbye Bernett! County Clerk



## ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

## MARK MARTIN

County Judge Roger W. Hooper P.O Box 1532 Fairfield Bay, AR 72088

April 1, 2014

Dear Judge Hooper,

Secretary of State Mark Martin is pleased to announce that Van Buren County has been granted an award in the amount of \$15,378.84 for the Voting Systems Grant Fund. This letter is to inform you that you have been awarded funds, and you will receive the funds by April 11, 2014. If the amount of your award is less than your application amount, an explanation of items will be included with the check.

As a reminder, the funds may only be spent on the approved items and you will have one calendar year from the receipt of your check to expend the funds. No items may be purchased until the grant application check has been delivered to your county. If you have any questions please feel free to contact either Ryan Norris or myself at 501-682-3419.

Sincerely,

**Rob Hammons** 

Director Elections Division Arkansas Secretary of State

CC:

Van Buren County Election Commission
Van Buren County Clerk

328 1,8,201,4 1000 15,318.84

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

SOBRE BENNETT, COUNTY CLERK

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

SYLVING OF ALL AND A



